OP \$65.00 3085292

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM660544

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CASTLE BRANDS INC.		07/12/2021	Corporation: FLORIDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IRISH DISTILLERS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	
Street Address:	Simmonscourt House, Simmonscourt Road	
City:	Ballsbridge, Dublin	
State/Country:	IRELAND	
Postal Code:	4	
Entity Type:	Private Limited Company: IRELAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3085292	CLONTARF
Registration Number:	2196103	KNAPPOGUE CASTLE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2029425999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202.942.5000

Email: trademarkdocketing@arnoldporter.com,

palak.mayani@arnoldporter.com, elisabeth.richards@arnoldporter.com

Correspondent Name: Louis S. Ederer and Palak Mayani Parikh

Address Line 1: 601 Massachusetts Ave., NW

Address Line 2: IP DOCKETING

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20001

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Louis S. Ederer and Palak Mayani Parikh

Address Line 1: 601 Massachusetts Ave., NW

Address Line 2: IP DOCKETING

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Palak Mayani Parikh

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007357 FRAME: 0048

900630010

DATE SIGNED:	07/16/2021
SIGNATURE:	/Palak Mayani Parikh/

Total Attachments: 3

source=Confirmatory Assignment between Castle Brands and Irish Distillers#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment between Castle Brands and Irish Distillers#page2.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment between Castle Brands and Irish Distillers#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007357 FRAME: 0049

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made as of July 13, 2021 by and between CASTLE BRANDS INC, a company incorporated under the laws of the State of Florida, USA with tax identification number 41-2103550 with registered offices at 1 Blue Hill Plaza, Lobby Level, #1509 Unit 28, Pearl River, NY 10965, United States (the "Assignor"), and IRISH DISTILLERS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, a private limited company incorporated in Ireland (no. 15558), whose registered office is located at Simmonscourt House, Simmonscourt Road, Ballsbridge, Dublin 4, Ireland, (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of this Assignment, Assignor and Assignee have executed an Agreement dated June 28, 2021, effective on June 30, 2021 which provides, among other things, for the assignment of Assignor's Trademarks (as defined below) to Assignee, which assignment this Trademark Assignment is intended to confirm; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner, on an international basis, of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, and the corresponding U.S. registrations and/or applications for registration of such trademarks, set forth on Exhibit 1 (collectively, the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as set forth below.

- Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee the entire right, title, interest in and to the Trademarks in the United States and all jurisdictions outside the United States, together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks (including, without limitation, the right to renew any registrations included in the Trademarks, the right to apply for trademark registrations within or outside the United States based in whole or in part upon the Trademarks, and any priority right that may arise from the Trademarks), together with all causes of action for any and all previously occurring infringements of the rights being assigned, and the right to receive and retain the proceeds to any such infringements, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as said interest could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance not been made.
- 2) The parties hereby confirm that the Trademarks listed on Exhibit 1, including any pending applications to register, are being assigned as part of the sale of the entire business of Assignor to Assignee, or the portions of Assignor's business to which such Trademarks pertain, as required by Section 10 of the Trademark Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1060.
- 3) Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and in any applicable jurisdictions outside the United States, to record the transfer to Assignee of all the U.S.

3

registrations and/or applications for registration set forth on Exhibit 1, as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein. Assignor agrees to further execute any documents reasonably necessary to effect this assignment or to confirm Assignee's ownership of the Trademarks.

4) This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Assignor and Assignee and their respective heirs, successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Confirmatory Trademark Assignment as of the date first above written.

ASSIG	NOR:
Ву:	
Name:	Benjamin Goldenberg
Title:	Attorney duly authorized

ASSIGNEE:

Name: Eve-Marie Wilmann-Courteau

Title: Attorney duly authorized

Exhibit 1

Trademark	Serial Number	Registration Number	Classes
CLONTARF	78625051	3085292	33
KNAPPOGUE CASTLE	75435017	2196103	33

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 007357 FRAME: 0052